

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Revenue Department - Kerala State Waqf Board - Reconstitution - Appointment of Sri.T.R.Jayapal, Additional Secretary, Revenue (F) Department as Returning Officer - Orders issued.

REVENUE (F) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2833/2024/RD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-11-2024

- Read 1 G.O (Ms.)No.8/2019/RD dated 07.01.2019 and published as S.R.O No. 18/2019 dated 10.01.2019.
 - 2 G.O.(Ms)No.379/2019/RD dated 18-12-2019 and published as SRO No.985/2019 dated 19-12-2019.
 - 3. Letter No.A1-6695/2024 dated 26-09-2024 from the Chief Executive Officer, Kerala State Waqf Board.

ORDER

The term of the present Kerala State Waqf Board constituted as per notification issued under the Government Order read as 2nd paper above expires on 17.12.2024. Therefore the Board is to be re-constituted in accordance with the provisions contained in Chapter V of the Kerala State Waqf Rules, 2019 issued in exercise of the powers conferred by section 109 of the Waqf Act, 1995 (Central Act 43 of 1995) as notification issued under the Government Order read as 1st paper above.

- 2] In the circumstances, Government are pleased to appoint Sri. T. R. Jayapal, Additional Secretary to Government, Revenue (F) Department, as Returning Officer as per rule 10(1) of Kerala State Waqf Rules, 2019 for conducting election of the members for the re-constitution of the Kerala State Waqf Board.
- 3] The Election of the members of the Kerala State Waqf Board will be conducted as per the procedure laid down in Chapter V of Kerala State Waqf Rules, 2019. The Returning Officer will initiate action in this regard.

(By order of the Governor) A P M MOHAMMED HANISH PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To:

Sri.T.R.Jayapal, Additional Secretary, Revenue (F) Department. The Chief Executive Officer, Kerala State Waqf Board, Ernakulam. The Principal Accountant General (A&E)/(Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
General Administration (Special B) Department
Information & Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department
(for publishing in the Government website)
Stock File/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Signed by
Puskpayallyn Officer
Date: 28-11-2024 10:23:57